conversion on April 19, 2017, and (iv) the reclassification of our preferred stock warrant liabilities to additional
paid-in capital, a component of stockholders’ equity (deficit), our pro forma net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2016 is $18.0 million, or $1.80 per share of our common stock.

After giving further effect to the sale of 8,500,000 shares of common stock that we are offering at the initial
public offering price of $10.00 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31,
2016 is $93.2 million, or approximately $5.04 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro
forma net tangible book value of $3.24 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro
forma net tangible book value of approximately $4.96 per share to new investors participating in this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value per share after this offering from the initial public offering price per share paid by new investors. The
following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share ..... $10.00
Historical net tangible book deficit per share at December 31, 2016, before

giving effect to this offering ..... $(56.48)
Pro forma increase in historical net tangible book value per share attributable

to conversion of all outstanding shares of convertible preferred stock and
convertible notes ..... 58.28

Pro forma net tangible book value per share at December 31, 2016, before
giving effect to this offering ..... $ 1.80

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to
investors participating in this offering ..... 3.24

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering ..... 5.04

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering ..... $ 4.96

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase 1,275,000 additional shares of our common stock
in this offering, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value will increase to $5.31 per share, representing
an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $3.51 per
share and an immediate dilution of $4.69 per share to new investors participating in this offering.

58

The following table summarizes on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of December 31, 2016, the number of
shares of common stock purchased or to be purchased from us, the total consideration paid or to be paid to us in